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“ FLORIDA CITIES erc!
| WATER COMPANY

July 27, 1995

Marshall W. Willis, Chief

Bureau of Economic Regulation
Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd.
Tallahassee, FL. 32399-0850

RE: Docket No. 950387-SU, Application of Florida Cities Water Company, North Ft. Myers

Division, Wastewater Operations, for increase in Wastewater Rates in Lee County,
Florida

Dear Mr. Willis:

The following is in response to your July 14,1995 letter to Wayne Schiefelbein of Gatlin,
Woods & Carlson requesting additional information for the referenced filing.

1) During the billing audit, staff discovered usage discrepancies for May 1995 (per
Utility Cycle 8) - Commercial usage. Recorded as usage for this month is 95,667(T)
as compared with other usage during the same year ranging between 5,786(T) and
6,710(T) gallons. Please explain the usage for this month and why it is so high
compared to Cycle 8 usage in other months during 1995.

A meter reading error was found on one commercial account from the May 1995, Cycle 8
readings. The actual commercial usage for that month was 5,667 (T) gallons. The error
was discovered and the customer's bill was credited.

2) Similar to (1) above, Residential usage for February 1994 (per utility-Cycle 6), the
usage was 16,502 (T) gallons compared with other usage during 1994 ranging

ACK — = between 5,822(T) and 9,048 (T) gallons. Please explain the usage for this month and
AFA . ..—-~  why itis so high compared to Cycle 6 usage in other months during 1995,

T e i
cre . A meter reading error was found on one residential account from the February, 1994,

Cycle 6 readings. The actual residential usage for that month was 6,505 (T) gallons. The
error was discovered and the customer's bill was credited.
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3)

Similar to (1) and (2) above, Residential usage for August 1994 (per utility-Cycle 8),
the usage was 14,831(T) gallons compared with other usage during 1994 ranging
between 6,207(T) and 8,324(T) gallons. Please explain the usage for this month and
why it is so high compared to Cycle 8 usage in other months during 1995.

A meter reading error was found on one residential account from the August 1994, Cycle

4)

5)

6)

7

8 readings. The actual residential usage for that month was 5,970 (T) gallons. The error
was discovered and the customer's bill was credited.

Lochmoor Country Club is named as the reuse customer on Schedule E-S, Page 1 of
1 (page 105). Please identify any other reuse customers, if any exist. Also please
identify any charges associated with these customers. Is the utility presently
providing service to Lochmoor Country Club at no charge?

Florida Cities Water Company (FCWC) currently only has an agreement with Lochmoor
Country Club to accept reclaimed water. No charges have been established to date for
providing reuse service although FCWC is requesting approval of reuse charges in this
docket. FCWC can not provide reclaimed water to Lochmoor or any reuse customer until
the plant improvements associated with FDEP high level disinfection requirements are in
place. These improvements are scheduled for completion by Sept. 1, 1995. At that time
reclaimed water will be provided to Lochmoor at no charge until an approved rate is
established.

We note on page 288 of the filing you provide a copy of a memorandum from Jim
Bishop regarding a rough draft contract for wastewater reuse at Lochmoor Country
Club. Has this contract been finalized? Please provide a copy of the latest version of
this contract? :

A copy of the agreement, which was signed on March 3, 1995, is enclosed.

Is the Lochmoor Country Club associated in any way with the utility or its
management?

No.

Does the utility anticipate any other reuse customers which may be served at some
indeterminable time in the future?

The Reuse Master Plan which was submitted to FDEP in fulfillment of the requirements
for the reuse feasibility study identified several potential reuse customer that may be
served by Waterway Estates AWTP in the future. These sites include El Rio Golf
Course, Orange Grove Blvd. Median, N. Ft. Myers High School, Palm Island
Development, Tropic Isles Elementary School and Tropic Terrace Condo Association as

00316




M. Willis
July 27, 1995
Page 3

potential reuse customers. FCWC has also met with the City of Cape Coral concerning
the potential of supplying them with reclaimed water.

8) Please provide detailed schedules of the estimated revenue requirement associated
with the reuse customer. These schedules should include a breakdown of the plant
" accounts (using Uniform System of Accounts) associated with the provision of the

reuse service along with a breakdown of operation and maintenance expenses (using
Uniform System of Accounts).

See attached schedules referencing "response to Question No. 8.

9) Are there any utility assets which will be placed on the Lochmoor Country Club

property to provide reuse service? What is the value of these assets? Who will be
responsible for the maintenance of these assets?

Yes, assets equivalent to $14,992 will be located on Lochmoor Country Club property,
this includes 60 ft of 8" reuse main, the float control valve and monitoring wells. FCWC
will maintain these assets in accordance with the signed agreement.

10)  What plant needed to provide reuse to the Lochmoor Country Club property will be
owned by the country club? Who will be responsible for the maintenance of this
property?

All plant providing reclaimed water will be owned and maintained by FCWC.

Lochmoor Country Club will own and be responsible for maintenance of their irrigation
system.

11)  Please describe the additional maintenance required at the treatment plant and in
the field, including the Lochmoor Country Club property, as a direct result of the
reuse plant additions, force mains, pumps, and the total reuse distribution system.

Additional plant maintenance will be required with the chlorine facilities, monitoring
equipment and reclaimed water pump. Field maintenance at Lochmoor will include
maintaining the float valve and ground water monitoring.

12)  Schedule E-5, Page 1 of 1, (page 105) states "estimated" gallons per day (thousands)
and calculates those gallons as 300. Is there actual usage data for the reuse
customer? If so, please provide the usage data for the reuse customer. This
"estimated'' amount is located on page 287. (Section G). How was this number

derived? Why is this number appropriate in the calculation of reclaimed water
revenues?
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The irrigation requirements were based upon actual discussions with Lochmoor and the
Reuse Master Plan which estimated they could accept approximately 300,000 GPD based
upon an irrigation acreage of 81 acres and an irrigation rate of 0.96 in/week. This rate is
higher than what is actually being utilized by the Lochmoor since they are located in a
reduced threshold area and the permitted annual withdrawal allowed by the South Florida
 Water Management District is limited to 0.255 MGD. FCWC believes 300,000 GPD is
an appropriate number provided the reclaimed water rate remains low. If a higher
reclaimed water rate was requested, we could expect Lochmoor to utilize less water, We
estimate between 200,000 and 250,000 GPD would be utilized based on past usage.

12a) Has the utility examined data from the DEP, the Water Management District or
from Lochmoor Country Club to ascertain the historic withdrawal for irrigation?
What was the historic withdrawal for the periods reviewed?

Recent historic data from the SFWMD indicate a lower withdrawal from Lochmoor than
the proposed rate since withdrawal is limited by the SFWMD permit. However, prior to
water conservation measures were implemented, SFWMD records show for 1987 and

1988 on an annual average, pumpage from Lochmoor to be 0.233 MGD and 0.333 MGD,
respectively for irrigation.

13) How did the utility calculate the reclaimed water rate of $.13 per 1,000 gallons
charge for the reuse customer on Schedule E-§, Page 1 of 1? Why does the utility
believe this an appropriate charge?

The present PSC approved reclaimed water rate for Florida Cities - South Fort Myers was
utilized in the calculation. The rate is designed to encourage reuse since the reuse of
reclaimed water from the wastewater plant is mandated by Lee County, the SFWMD and
the FDEP. Specific Conditions 10a and 10b of the FDEP Construction Permit dated June
2, 1994 (included in the MFRs) indicate that the surface water discharge to the
Caloosahatchee River is limited to 1.0 MGD with an exception for wet weather
conditions. Therefore, all additional flow must be disposed of by reuse.

14)  Provide an explanation as to why the cost associated with this reuse project should
not be shared by the water customers of the utility?

The reuse project has been mandated by various regulatory agencies for the increased
effluent disposal capacity at the wastewater plant. Water customers will not benefit in
any way from this reuse project since Lochmoor does not utilize potable water from

FCWC for irrigation and the irrigation wells will remain the property of Lochmoor for
backup purposes.
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15)

Provide a copy of the Reuse Feasibility Study submitted to the DEP in accordance
with Section 403.064, FS?

A copy of the Master Plan for Potential Reuse for North and South Wastewater Service

" Areas is enclosed.

16)

Did the utility explore any long-term effluent disposal options other than reuse? If
so, provide an explanation to support the utility's conclusion that reuse is the best
long run alternative?

Other effluent disposal alternatives were considered. However, the Waterway Estates
Wastewater Treatment Plant site is approximately 1.0 acre and surrounded by the
Caloosahatchee River, a marina and residential homes. No other type of land application
method of effluent disposal other than public access reuse would have been economically
feasible. The FDEP indicated that they would not permit an increase in the surface water
discharge; therefore, reuse became the only feasible option.

We hope these responses are sufficient in order for you to complete your analysis
regarding the referenced filing. However, please feel free to contact Mr. Bob Dick at
(941)936-0247 concerning questions 1 through 3, Larry Coel concerning the schedule

provided for question 8 and Julie Karleskint in response to the other questions, at this
office.

7”4 K Kakoakr

Julie L. Karleskint, P.E.
Operations Manager

Enclosures

CC.

B. Bayo, Div. of Records and Reporting
R. Dick

K. Gatlin

R. Jaeger, Div. of Legal Services
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FLORIDA CITIES WATER COMPANY
NORTH FI. MYERS DIVISION
WASTEWATER RATE CASE

Docket No.

950387-8SU

REUSE FACILITIES SCHEDULES

Per Work Order 11-94-4649
Treatment Plant

Outfall Sewer Lines

»
L]
»

DEPRECIATION EXPENSE

Account
380
380
382
382
382
382
382

Amount

$62,127
58,688
36,663
51,671
3,728
9,625
8,974

$231,480

RATE BASE FOR REUSE FACILITIES

CALCULATION

Utility Plant In Service
Less: Depreciation

Rate Base

Account
380
380
382
382
382
382
382

1/2 Year
$31,064
29,344
18,332
25,836
1,864
4,815
4,487

Response to Question #8

Printed:

Amount
$62,127
58,688 Allocated Portion
36,663
51,671
3,728
9,629
8,974
$231,480
e
Depreciation
Depr. Rate Expense
5.60% $1,740
5.60% 1,643
3.30% 605
3.30% 853
3.30% 62
3.30% 5%
3.30% 148
$5,209
P —
$231,480
5,209
$226,271

T S

OF REVENUE REQUIREMENT (and Calculated Rate)

Rate Base

. Required Rate of Return

Required Oper. Income (A x B)

Gross Conversion Factor (MFRs Pg 30)

Revenue Requirement (C x D)

of Reuse Per Year

. Estimated Gallens (Thousands)

Calculated Raste per 1,000 Gallons

07/18/95

At Current
Calculated Per MFRs Lee County Rate
$226,271 N/A N/A
9.08% 9.08% N/A
§$20,545 N/A N/A
1.6789 1.6789 N/Aa
$34,494 $14,235 $22,995
f——— p—— T
109,500 109,500 109,500
$0.32 $0.13 $0.21
STy T
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L A RESOLUTION OF THEE BOARD OF o P

COMNISSIONERS O©OF LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA,
AMENDING WATER AND SEWER SYSTEN
CONNECTION FEES AND KISCWEO?S
SERVICE CHRRGES PURSUART 0 THE
PROVISION OF LEE OCUNTY CORDINANCE NO.
87-3, AS ANENDED, PROVIDING FOR EFFELT
UPOM ALL PRIOR RATE SCHEDULES; PROVIDING
FOR AN ZFFICTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Board of County Copmissicners of Iee County, as its

govarning body, has previocusly sdopted Lee County Ordinance B87-3,

escarlilshing procedures for edcopting rete edjustrents f£or the Lee

County Water and Sevar System; and,

WMERTAS, the conrection fees for the lee County WateYr Systex and
Sever Systen zre structured so as to fairly zllocate the csosts £
facility expansion, systea iwmprovements,

and graowth among the
customers usinz that xystem; and,

WEEREAS, =lscellaneous service cherges for the Lee County Water

Systen and Sever Systen are structurad sp as to resover tha costs of

service; andé;

WHERZAS, praviocusly, the connection <ees and wniscellanecus

service cherges for the Lee County Fater Systsm anéd Sever System ware
established {n variocus independent i:;réz',na.nm end resolutions; and,

WHERERE, pursuant to the provisicns of Lee County Ordinance Nc.

87-3, as amended, 1the connaction fees and aniscellaneous service

charges Ior the Lee County Hater Systen anid Sewer Svstes ave to be

-
+ ¢ ¥

iscorporatesd finto and adjnsted from time TO Time Py masnRS o2 O
Resoluticon; and,

WHRERERS, iC is in the public intersst and to the public benefiz

that this Resclution is adopted thaeredby revisipg and clarifying the

— o -

1
Post-t™ brand fax fransmittal memo 7671 |#of pages » - 6230
= ;3, 524‘&71!1_—__1‘&‘{ ::" 4 Y‘Qa?&ciieé 3-30-94
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G CUSTCOYER DEPCSIT
neter Svsten Reve =
County Matlacha
Residantial Service ‘ :
Metared and Unpeterad
Single—Fanmily $ a5.00 §$ 65.%50 $§ 32.00
Hulti-Family (=}
{per Dwalling Ttnit} 36,00 52.00 312,00
Recraaticnal Vehicle ()
{pear Dwelling ULnit/iot) 25.00 35,00 32.080
Conpazcial Service azd
A1l Non~Residential Services
e [
578" £5.00 $ 635.00 32.00
$/4"° €7.60 87.00 48.00
19 115.0¢ +65.0¢ &40.00
1 172" 225.0¢6 3285.00 1%592.00
A 360.5C 520.09 255.00
3= 720.08 1,040.040 508.00
4» 1,125.00 1,625.00 796.00
&* 2,250.00 3,250.00 1,582.00
8" 31.6060.00 %,200.00 2,547.00
ion &,8525.00 $,425%,.00 4,618,008

Unmetered coumercial and non-residential depoeits will bs calculatsd

inaividually dased on estimates 0f vastevatar discharges and the above
schedile of ratas.

{*) The Multi-Fanlly charge is calculatad individually besed on twice

the averagae or
by tha County.

The aheve deposit amourts are ninimumg.

anticipaied rnonthly Pill of the custopsr zs estimated

Additicnal deposit amounts

may be reguired in orflar to secure payment of current bills.

H.

RECIATHED WATER RATES:

ALl users of Ths Couniy’s reclialmed water sSystem having
entarad into an sgreement for the delivery and use of
reclained effluent water for such service shell pay the
rollisving ratss %o be phased in over a twe fiscal yamar
peried, tes for TFiscal Yesr 1955 will becona

effective tweive {12] months frem the effective date
impcsed in Section Five. '

i b
$0.17
scc 23

™™

Fiscel Year 1954
Fiscal Year 19$5

SR

F.28

00323



http:6elive.ry
http:4,&15.00
http:9.425.00
http:6#525.00
http:2',547.0D
http:2#25Q.00
http:1,625.00
http:1.040.00
http:3-'.20.00
http:2-'60.00
http:1,-11S.no
http:3/4-61.00
http:Hetare.cl

FLORIDA CITIES
WATER COMPANY

May 2, 1995

Jim Bishop

Lochmoor Country Club

3911 Orange Grove Boulevard
North Fort Myers, FL 33903

Re: Reuse Agreement

Dear Mr. Bishop:

Enclosed is the signed agreement between Lochmoor Country Ciub and Florida Cities
Water Company (FCWC). The easement has been recorded and the reclaimed water line is
complete. The plant is currently being upgraded to meet high level disinfection requirements
with construction completion scheduled for October 1, 1995. Upon completion of these
improvements, FCWC will be able to supply Lochmoor with reclaimed water.

I have discussed your concerns with metering the reclaimed water at the point of delivery
to the irrigation system with our Ft. Myers staff and they are concerned that you will be paying
for stormwater as well as reclaimed water into the system. Therefore, since there will be no
charge for the reclaimed water until a rate is established and approved by the Public Service
Commission, you may wish to wait until reclaimed water is delivered 1o the golf course.before

 making changes to the contract. At that time, you would be able to deiermine which method
would be most beneficial to the Country Club.

We appreciate your assistance in working with us and should you have any questions or
concerns, please contact me.

Sincerely,

ude & Kolok. 7™

Julie L. Karleskint, P.E.
Operations Manager

CC: R. Ynuerberg wienclosure
FDEP - F1. Myers wienclosure
SFWMD

FLORIDA CITIES WATER COMPANY
2837 Swit Hoad. Sune 00

Sarzsoia. Fiorica 324231

PO Box 21178 (322764119
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2.3 The point(s) c¢i delivery of resclaimed wazter Ircm ths
JTILITY to the USER is tne cutlet end ci the reclaivwsd water mein
into the USZIRs pcnd. This point will e used to ssravrate the
UTILITY-cwned system from the USEZR-owned system, BT its -expense,
the UTILITY shezll cwn, cperazte end maintain the rsclaimed water
distriruticn system upstream ci the point(s) ci &slivsry. AT its
expense, tne USEZR shall cwn, cperzte =and maintain 2ll works
downstream of the point(s) of deliverxy.

3. VOLUME OF WATER 2ND DELIVERY SCHEDULE

3 reclal weter and the USE:
er2ll accept &n & = ly flcw of zppreximately 200,000
GPD in eToroximately ecgusl weekly cuantitiss {refszrxed to as =
weekly allocaticn"). This cguantity may =22 zreduced sheould wet
weather ccnditions prevail and USZR can nct accszt said amount.
Trne UTILITY shall instzll zppreprizte meter(s) at the point(s) cif
celivery so thet the volume oI reclaimed water cslivered can De
mezsured.

3.2 Y
annuel averace caily &

TY has the right to terminate cdelive
water to USER &t any time that .the
unacceptable cuality or continuaticn of cdelivery
with UTILITY'’s treastment process, UTILITY

regulatory agency to cezse cCelivery,

reclaimed wzter is co¢i

is xecuested Ty a

USER is in nencemzliance with
permits cr if ccntaminants zre cdetected in croundwaier monitoring
wells. UTILITY shell maint

intain continucous menitoring cf
veter 2t its westewater treztment plant

. A e m——
in sccerdznce with FDE
- e - e - - -l -
- 2 * - L - - T o= “ 'Y ~ -
regulations. An sutomatic centrel valve shall Te installed and
S - ~ % % Rarchyd — - K - - - " o - - & -~y T o -
meinteined oy the UTILITY &t tne tresiment plent o Iinsuers Thset
enly wzter of =accepteble cuzlity is sent VEZR. 211
A A K s : s :
reclezimed water celivered uncer this Agresement she cnfcrm to the
arplicarcle water -eality stendaerds speciii inm Tlorxicde
S e & & . - ~ - - L - - e ® e
Aéministretive Ccce (FaC) Chastey £2-810, Fart I- fecse; Sicw-
- - - - N . — “ o~ - -
Rzte lLand Applicaticn Systems, Futlic Access AT Resicdentizl
- : e sis c o : . . . -2
Irricesticn &nd Zdible Creps and trhe permit iss =y the FIZIF
. " - = P (O
pursuent theretc reclaimed water It shall z2lsgc == thse UTILITY's
respornsinility to discentinue delivery <to USIF zs  sccn &S
IS >
racticel vpen teccoming aware o any circumstancss which resulis in
PP s N . . S
the Celivery of rsclaimed water net westing sail ztzndszxds.
- - - “ -~ - " - - & ee o [ - o m - . -
4.3 It is tre re ibility ¢ UEIR to =tilize the reclairmed
zmey far. tms iwmew=ds wovrmezae £F dveiesedam md o D s o e
A - - - - - - W . - a Py - - ——--:“v-.w-- - - e e e »; e -
70 TEinTain IyyIigeTICon @IZULETEnT NS ErruvIeénsnIs: i ogponiis
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r ST T - - samar mam ar = <% & P z ecm
2.4 UTILITY srhall in no way 22 reszpeonmsible for anmy cf USIk's

- P > g - - g - - -~ - ——— —
gcuigment lccated gitner on UTILITY' s gregerty o VSIR'S FRCFEIRTY.

; o rel
nably reguested 2y UTILI
request - if - circumstances =nece
ecuipment. UTILITY shall use all
USER’'s ecuipment.

4.6 The TUSEZR shall ke responsible Z2cr erecting and
maintaining ign upen and earcund the USIR'E  FROPEIRTY in
cenformance with =211 applicadble rsgolaticns. The sicgn shzll
desicnate that non-pctable reclaimed water is being ctilized in the
aresz.

4.7 Tre USER shzll a2lso be rsspensible fcr mzinteining the
srpreprizte Dpuifer zones in  ccenicrmence with  applicadle
reculaticrns.

e
E ZRRGZ '

For furnishing cf the reclaimed water, the USIR shall pay the
UTILITY =2t the rates and charges speciiied inm i £z zs
approved by the F ne UTILITY’'s rate pexr 10
e crhanged wi T

menthly. 2ills =

s
delinguent if neot paid

6’ ?‘Jl

i
5
o
>4

i
0l
0l
5
X

£.1 The UTILITY shall deliver and the 1

he USER shzll sccept and
use reclzimed water procuced at the UTILITY's was:iswzter treatment
facility. Agreement shall be elifective cnn the date ci the
execution and fcr a term oi twenty (20) vears The texm nis

2greement shall be renewed automaticallyv I

(&) ;9
1]
W
A
s )
O

YOM YEEY TO YesY vend
~the initisl twenty year term, unless terminated =v either party oy
written netice net less than cne huondred eighzy (120) cdays in
zédvance cf the anmniversary o the cecmmencement I szch renewal.

ron o PP [RIprrnERs cEonen . 290327
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rereto in conformity with such permits, eSprovais, CY IECQULYETENTS,
revi
31,

11.1 The UTILITY snall net e neld liazls zy the USER Icr
failure to deliver reclaimed water if zn emergency situaticn beyend
the control of the UTILITY occurs which prevents celivery of

a. A lack cf reclzimed water cue to lcss ci flcw to tre
treatment plant or cue to process failure

b. Centamination in the reclaimed water making it unsuitakle
fcr irrigatien.

c. Sguipment c©r wmaterizl Zfazilure in thse rssclaimed water
distribution system, including storzce zni pumpinc.

a. aAn act of Cod.

2.2 The TUSEIR may use reclaimed
UTILITY fcor agricultural, urban irrig

»
-

livered Iy th
gticn or cther surpeses in any

t uvse 2£f the reclzimed
water cshall be ccnsistent with all loczl, stzze, and federzl
regulations.

o

menner cfetermined Ty the USER exce

12.2 The USEIR shell o n & manner zctroved Ty the

rew i
appropriate regulatory acencies n apzroved Tackilew prevention
cevice between the reclaimed water irrigation systam and any cther
irrigeticn water source(s) Tre cest of such bzckilew preventicn

device(s) and installaticn shazll pe borne by the USER, andé the
-complete cperaticn of the device shall be the respensitility o the
TEER. Trhe VUSER agrees to identify to the UTILITY =211 well(s)
cennected teo the irricaticn system. The USER wmaw conmtinve to use
well(s) and/cr laxe cr zond water scurcels) for izs irrigcasticn
system In accordance with their Scuth Flerida Vaisr HManzcement
District psrmit, Drevidsd that the two 2re  neot coevated
simultanecusiy.
13.

£y
UTIL1 g,
insei s,
gdamag e
fecllce

0032

e o ew e ey
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a. Cilszims rslstsd <to UBEIR’'S ccmstyucticn, erecticen,
lccaticn, cperaticn, Teinmtemance, repsir, instzllation,
replacement cr removal of +that pay:r oI the systenm
centrolled oy TUSER for efiflicvent disposz: znd reuse;

b. Clzims arising cut cf USEX's neglicenmce cr omissions.

c. Clazims cxy Zines fcr necn-compiiance with zermit cenditicns

(o]

~solely cenmtrolled by USER. :
Claims arising ouvt of USiR’'s grecundwater or use oi
reclaimed water, except where such clzim is
soclely to failure cf the reclaimed watexr zrovid
point of delivery to meet water qus

iizy stenderds &s
rrovided in Paracraph 4.2, herein. ’
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124, DISCIAINMEZR OF THIXD PARTY BINZTICIARIES

This Agreement is sclely for the ben
nereto and no right or cause of i s
ezscn hereci, to cxr fcr the beneiit cf
crmal party hrereto.

15. SIVERRRILITY
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17. SCTICES

Unless desicgnated otherwise <from tim
applicable party, 2ll nctices reguired cr au
Agreement shall be given in writing and shall
the parties at the addresses listed kelcw:

: UTILITY: Florida Cities Water Company

7401 College Parkway
Ft. Myers, Florida 33807

USER; [_.'aa—ﬁmoo’ CQ.JA’)"»? C«}U‘b
241] Orange Gre ve &g
T o M yers F XX

D

e time Ly t
utherized under this
be s=rved by mail on

=
P

it
o

1]

18. ZX: iT

This Agreement inccrpcrates the follcocwin vhics

e Ixnizits which are
specifically made a part ¢i this AZcreement:

Exhibit "A" - Property legsl cescrirpticn snd legzl survey

Exhibit "3" - ﬂecﬂa-u 4§ Wztexr Fipveline Zzsement Ferm

Exhibit "C" - Plans fcr Point(s) ci Delivery e

Exhibit "D" - Certified Title Opinion

19. THIS WRITTEN AGREEMENT with its attacned Exnhidbits constluute
the entire Agreement between the perties znd hazs 2zen entered into
voluntarily and with independent zdvice znd legz

ha
gzl counsel, and has
been executed by the zuthorized representative ci

f zach arty on the
date written above. WModificaztions to and waivers c¢i the provisions
.herein shall be mzde in writing by the perties hsreto.

IN WITNZSS THEREOF, the parties hereto have czuse
signature and seals to be zfifixed nereto, the
above written. :

< r respective
caze2 and yvear Ifirst

- Q,_M"é“f’"ﬂfm

.?\‘a‘*ne. domes £ Dienhaln

le: / 0. Plea. e v
TENY:_Resord E£aerDr.bes Ine
dress: M. P+ M‘\et’é TFL 33453

1
'tr’ -
By ym(AJﬂ oz

\ *
ETE M tnget 3¢ pote
Tle S Uit e ome s e aa
2oV FI CoT-Z8WRTER

| | 00331
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=m.“mr~ zed in the S :d  Coun ngme to

&
acknowledgements, perscnally =z De:.*eci Ccégj_{'
Vi 72 . . well known to He to be tne

o , and ne/she azcknowledges executing t}
2greement freely and volunt *ily'u:der *utrorﬂky guly vested in

by said cerperation and that seal
corpcrate seal of said co*poratlcn.

»

zffixed rhereto is the tru

{S?.:' ‘) %—"" \Q f”i'MmL——/
g DONNA J. BROwN  NOFARY 7

% COMMISSION & CC 3se225 Mv Comm
§ EXPIRESM4R 16,1958

TOR ™ :\6\ STLI-\"“{ Hm;»a; p° ‘w

STATZ OF FLCRIDA
=

)
=t )

I ESREIBY CIRTIFY

that on this cey beicre ﬁe, an ciiicer culy
authorized in  the State and c*..;:;w ..;u tor G Lo teake
acknowledgements, perscnally arpeare /7 72{% :

yz) well xn own to me to e t'.‘.‘5 T e o
_ra Lend  cf FTLOR I CITIZS WATEIR COMFiXY, zand he/she
acknowlecces executing th Agreeme.,t Ireely and wolumtari 1y wncer
sutherity culy vested in n-m by said cerporaticn

=2 that ¢the s=2zl

24 Nz
affixed heretoc is the trive corperzte sezl of sz2id corperation.

WITNESS my nand znd official sezl in the Ccunty and State
_named zbove this 2ud  day of [lzs A o, 18395,

k.
. .. . f 7~
(ezZx1) WRY 5, ﬂ" A~ é}/ﬂ“

0% ConONNA J. BR WOTRRY FUBLic
) . OWN SNULRRY FUBLIC
& % COMMSSION CC ass3 " / : . -
26 My Ceommissicn Twzives:
‘%@ EXPIREC MAR 18,1955 - ’ :

A‘n'Lt.lﬂ'cc BONDt:;ucg e

Vs
L
(8]
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>
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WITNESSETE

Fer znd in ccmsiéerat"tc*z ci the sum of Cne Zollzrx

the Zellzr and cther
cood and valuable censiderz t.‘.o'z, receipt oI which is hereby
acknovledged, CGrantor &ces rhereby grant to the Grantee, its
successors and assicns an exclusive and perpetizl 20 foot wide
permanent ezsement situated in Lee County, Flcorida and located
and described as shown on the attacned plat cr legal survey
marked Exnibit "A" and as Iollcws:

co LET‘ DESCRIPTION EERE CR

5
ABOVE DESCRIBED ZASEIMINT 23S

Documenizty Tex FE. § \ ; O

€ eem— irarsse Tax R

00333
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Grantee. ite successcors, srrointees znd zssizns, are cramsosd
tre rig:;, privilece, and autherizy to cemstruct, replace,
rernew and maintain a RECLAIMED WATER LINE, M2IN or FACTILITY
together with =necessary connecticns, valves, z2=d otrer
arpurtenances, o e located cn, under, acrcss &md throuch the
adove Cescribed property with the additicnal right, privilecs
and =utherity to remove, replace, repair zad enlzrce said
lire, and to trim and remove roots, shrubs, bushes and plants
which a2ffect the cperation of this sziéd mzin, lime or
facilaty.

This 20 foot wide p nited o
any cne (1) dizmeter ecticns
To the rsclaimed wsz éd weter
service to this znd jacent 1 ha s. bl 2 this 290
foot wide permaznent, exclusive znd perpez:-zl ezsement is
restxicted and reserved for the reclaimed water line, main, or
fzcility, except it may be wused ZIor Zarming, recadwavs,
streets, walkways, Iences, or similar uses; ncwever, nhcuses,
tarns, tuildings, patics, czrports, caraces, warehcuses, znd
other similar type structures may nct be ever oullt cn this
easement.

Title to the Utilities conmstructed hereund
‘the nezme of the Grantee, Crazntee’'s successc
assigns.

lzterals, ditches, pipelines znd electri

Grantors covenant te and with Crantee thet suslect to existi
ezsements, if any, fcor public hichwavs ¢ recacd
i ier

(9]

o
B30 )
i $- W

00334

distributicn lines znd telephcne aznd telecrzrh lines ceoveri
the lznd rerein described, Gramters azre lawivlly seized zn
possessed of said lands, heaving good =znd lawivl right and
power to sell znd cocnvey them, znd that they zre free and
clezr cf z2ll liens znd encumbrances, except =5 herein stated;
and Granters herewith furnish and attach 2= Zxhibit "D" a
Certifiec Title COpinicn from Pivese, Garper. Zeverfield,
Jensen , and zccerdingly, Granicrs will fcorevsr warrant and
ceiend the title and terms to this s2id ezss~ent 2nd the guiet
pcssessicn thereci zgainst the lawivl claims znd demands ci
zll perscns whomever.,

£. Tnis Agresment shall be tinding vpon the periiss nerszo, thelxr
successcrys and assigns.
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Type Name of Owner or Trustee

Ownexr or Trustee sign here

STATZ OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF

Zefore me pexscnally zppeared

known to me to be the person

i

crecoing instrument, and acknowledged to and reicre that
-4 d

CL:«J_«/ é"étaf:/f' executed this said instrument fer

7

purposes therein expressed. °

WITNESS my hand and official sesl, this £« Szy of LA

a—

- s, .

1952.- v, DCRNA J. ZRCWN
5 A % commssions cc 3

EXPIREE MAR 15,1658

BONDED Trl)
o ATLANTIC BONDING CO, INC,

My Commissicn expires:

THIS EASEMENT DOCUMENT WAS PREPARED BY TEE GFANTOR AND LEGAL
DESCRIPTION AND SURVEY PRIPARED RBY TEE CGRANTCR ~§& DEISCRIBED AND
ATTESTED TO.
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PavESE, GARNER, HAVERFIELD. Dar1ToN, HARRISON & JENSEN 7.

* oN
ATTCENEVYE aNS COUNETLEDS AT Law 5

1822 ~ENDRY ETREES
BCET OFFICE SRAWER (tC¥
" FORT MAYEZRS. TLORIDA 23802.3507
1BiD) 3342188
FAX (813) 232:-2243

PETER J. GRAVINA - April 10,

BCARD CERTIFIED REAL ESTATE LAWYER

(813 336-623¢

¥Mr. Gary Xing

Flcrida Cities Water Compzny
7401 College Parkway

P. 0. Box 64892, MM

FTort Myers, TL 33911

Re: Title Opinion

Dear Gary:

€€ SOUTm DEL PRADT ETULEVARD

PCET CFrrICC BOO EE

Carz CORLL. FLORIDA 32810-0068

-
1813) s£2-3148 kY

FAX (8:3) $42-2653

PLEASE REPLY TO:
FORT MYERS OFFICE

We have checked title on the referenced precrerty from 1872
forward, as the ccst of aéditional title information pre 1827
would have been expensive. The information obtained was
sufficient to determine that the property was ceeced in 1872 to
_Resort Enterprises, Inc., a Florida corporatiocn, its current

ewner.

With the excepticn of the remcte possibilit
title matter that predates the Lochmocor
conveyance, the title is vested in‘zccordance w

title opinion.

e

Very-<ruly vcsrs,
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L2W OFrFicC:ts
Pavese, CGarner, Haverfield, Dazlton,

Harriseon & Jensen
Fort Myers, Florida ‘

OPINION OF TITLE TO REAL EISTATZ RINDERED MARCH 21, 19%5

' T0 FLORIDA CITIEZS WATER COMDANY

based on ATIDS Search from 1/2/74 through 3/21/85 and Brief Chain
from 8/8/72 through 1/2/74 prepared by Attorneys'! Title Insurance
Fund, Inc., cescribing the folleowing rezl estate situate in Lee
County, Florida, to-wit:

See Exhibit van attached hereto

2An exanmination of said search shows the fee sizple title to said
real estate to be vested in RESCORT ENTERPRISES, INC., 2 Florida

corporation, free and clear of all encumbrances and material
defects, excepting, however, the following:

1. Taves for the year of the effective date of this policy
and taxes or special assessments which are not shown as
existing liens by the public recerds.

2.

Rights or claims of parties in possessicn not shown by
the public records. o

3. Encreachments, overlaps, boundary lire disputes, and
- any other matters which would be disclesed by an
accurate survey and inspection of the premises.

4. Easements or claims of easements not shown by the
public recorés.

5. Any lien, or right to a lien, for services, labor, or
material heretofore cr hereafter furnisnhed, imposed by
law &nd net skown by the public recexds.

€. Subject to that certain Mortgage betweszn The lee County
Bank a2nd Resort Enterprises, Inc. bea2ring the date of
July 31, 1972 and recorded in Official Records Book 845
at Pazge 737, Public Records of Lee Ccunty, Florida.

7. Subject to that certain Mortgage ketwssn The Lee County

Bank znd Rescort Enterprises, Inc. keazring the date of

February 12, 1%73 and recorded in Offizial Records Bock

804 2t Page 179, Public Records of lLse County, Florida.
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Subject tc those matters shocwn cn the
Unit 1, a subdivision, as recordéed in Plat 3Book 28, at
page 33, Public Reccords of lee Ccunty, Florida,

Subject to that certain Easement Deed recorded in

Official Record Book 953, page 6%4, Public Records of
Lee County, Florida.

Subject to those certain Deed Restricticns recorded in

Official Record Book 852, page 789, Pudblic Records of
Lee County, Plorida.

Subject to those certain Deed Restrictions recorded in
Official Record Boek 888, page 48, Public Recoréds of
Lee County, Florida.

PAVESE, GARNZR, EAVERFIELD,

DALTON, E&RRE%B§4$/33N$EN
0,’ "‘.

rlat for Lochamcor
3

o d - - e
By :"// f/"f{:/ %7/

2 =
/ EEFER Y. CRay

7Z

F\WPDATA\PIGAKING. OPR

QI 19l 7RC7un



el el LLE Gy (X1

ISAPR 17 PH 2

59

.
.

c2
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DESCRIPTION: { 20" REUSE WATER LINE EASEMENT)

A 20 foot water line easement lying in pert of Tract “B" Lochmoor,
unit 1 3s recorded in Plat Book 28 2t Pages 33 through 37 Office of
the Recorder, Lee County, Florida and being more particularly
descridbed 25 follows:

Commancing at the Wortheast corner of said Tract *B”, said point lying
on the South right-of-way line of Birkdale Avenue; thence run Westerly
£7.07 feet along sald right-of-way line being a curve concave
Northeasterly with a radius of 455.00 feet and a delta of 7°11'13" to
the point of beginning; thence run 5.46% 2745, for 40.52 feet;
thence ryn S.85°41'56™W. for 36.95 feet; thence run K.00°18°04°W, for
20.00 feet; thence run N.89°41'56%E, for 29.03 feet; thence run
N.A6"27°45°E. for 17.14 feet to said South right-of-way line; thence
run Easterly 25.27 feet along said South right-of-way llne being &
curve concave Mortheasterly with & radius of 455.00 feet and a delts
of 3*10'58" to the polnt of beginning.
COMTAING 3,233.37% 30 rT.

.

ARCw 57,07
RADIUS=455.00
DELTA=Q7" 31" 13"

RADIUS=455.00
DELTA=03" 10" 58
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g COMMENCEMENT |
A AT N.E CORNER

T5 B9 417 56" W 36,95 OF TRACT ° B

LOCHMOOR UNIT 1§

REUSE WATER LINE i
EASEMENT
LYING IN

SECTION 21, TOWNSHIP 44 SOUTH, RANGE 74 EAST"
P Sy, Romor
) LECEND:
® SET 1/2° WON ROO {CAP $4811)
© FOUND RON ROD (FND. LR.
O CONCRETE MONUMENT {C
PUL PUBUC UTIUTY EASEMENT
- DE  DRAINAGE EASEMENT
T3 CONCRETE (CONC.)
PR PERMANENT REFERENCE NONUMENT

-

P.CP. PERMANDNT CONTROL POt
45 PER PLAT
— — > S ggwﬁm
=i A o e
ron e GBS CONORETE BLOCK STRUCTURE
L PONT OF CURVARME e RO
04 Dl MOLE B BOMCHMARK
N/T AL & TNTAS ol hapis
CURVE MNBER 1
b iy Ry R/ RGHT-OF-WAY
R RADUS OF CURVE N NAR & OCX
pLr. POWER POLL 2'.% &m&mm
Y AT MR P IOMER
SURVEY NOTEX: o TYMCAL BLEVATION

4 BASIS OF BEAMNGS SHOWN HEREOM TAKEN FROM THE CENTERUMNE OF
TO BEAR EAST

8 UNDERGROUND STRUCTURES AND UTIUTIES, ¥ ANY, ARL NOT INCLUDED.
7 REPRCOUCTIONS OF THIS DRAWNG ARE VOID UNLESS SEALED WTH
SIGNERS EMBOSSED SURVEYOR'$ SEAL

THIS SKETOH FOR:
FLORDA CTIES WATER GONPANY

JOB & 95147
JORCENSEN-MARMS & ASSCOATES
2706 ST SANTA 8a2BARs PLACY

CAPE CORAL, FLORIDA
SHONE: (8133 T72-9509

SHITON JATE: 3~10-88
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